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1 | Name and Quantity of Parts - | oy
1.See the product information on Super B Website: O}

https://www.superbiketool.com/
Click:Product > Product list > Work stands > Page2 > TB-WS55
2.Scan the QR code in the right corner for assembly video

Parts List

No. [ Description

Upright

Clamp

Clamp holder

Clamp mounting plate
Grip holder

Grip

Winch mounting bracket
Winch

Left winch spacer

Right winch spacer

Left upright support
Right upright support
Back upright support
Base plate

Wheel bracket

Wheel

Spring washer M8

Flat washer M8

Square nut M8

Screw M8x25MM 8
Screw M8x16MM
Screw M8x10MM
Screw M6x12MM
Screw M6x40MM
Hex head screw M6x50MM
Set screw M8x10MM
Locknut M8

Locknut M6
L-shaped stopper
Steel cable guider
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A 1. Before assembly, please prepare your own H4/H5/H6 hex wrenches, two 10 mm open-end wrenches, a 13mm
open-end wrench, and a 19 mm open-end wrench.
2. At least two persons are required during assembly: one to stabilize the parts and the other to carry out the
operation to ensure safety.
3. Please make sure to tighten the screws firmly to prevent any components from loosening, thereby avoiding
safety concerns during later use.
4. Please watch the assembly video before assembling.
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2 | Assembly Instructions z =
r— 1

Step 1: Assemble grip, L-shaped stopper and winch mounting bracket
1. Place eight @square nuts as shown in Fig. 1.1, positioning them from the
bottom up along the grooves of (Dupright as shown in Fig. 1.

[A

Please place the Dupright on the floo
during assembly.

)

2. Align two ®grip holders with two @screws M8, two {spring washers M8,
and two (®flat washers M8, in sequence with two (9square nuts; tighten
them in place with an H5 wrench.

A Recommended height of ®grip holders is 160cm, which can be adjusted

according to personal preference.

. Align ©grip with Ggrip holders, and tighten them in place with two @screws
M6 and an H4 wrench to complete the assembly.

. Align @9L-shaped stopper in sequence with two @screws M8 and two @flat
washers M8 and two (9square nuts; tighten them with an H5 wrench. Note:
ensure the bottom of @L-shaped stopper is 16cm away from the top surface
of @winch mounting bracket.

. Assemble @Dwinch mounting bracket as shown in Fig. 1.2. Tighten it with four @\
@screws M8, four @spring washers M8, four (8flat washers M8 in sequence
,aligning them with four @square nuts. Tighten them with an H5 wrench. I

Ensure the flat surface of the @winch mounting bracket faces upward. D+
A When assembling the @winch mounting bracket, it is recommended that ‘Flush with16
the top surface is at a height of 120cm from the ground.

Step 1. Required Parts
Description
Upright

Grip holder

-

.|Required Tools

| (9Square nuts assembly

N
N

5

—Q
6

)

Grip

Winch mounting bracket

The bottom of @16CM away
from the top surface of @

Spring washer M8
Flat washer M8
Square nut M8
Screw M8x16MM
Screw M6x12MM

L-shaped stopper

H5 Wrench
H4 Wrench

®|BIB|G|®|9|9|0e|0|&

Step 2: Assemble the left, right, and back upright supports

1. Refer to Fig. 1.1, place eight @square nuts along the bottom of the
groove of Mupright, aligning them as shown in Fig. 2.

As shown in Fig. 2, align @left upright support with two @screws M8,
two {Dspring washers M8, two @flat washers M8, and two @square
nuts; tighten them in place with an H5 wrench. Align @right upright
support with two @screws M8, two (Dspring washers M8, two {@flat
washers M8, and two (9square nuts; tighten them in place with an H5
wrench.Align the @back upright support with four @screws M8, four (D
spring washers M8, four @flat washers M8, and four @square nuts;
tighten them in place with an H5 wrench.

2.

Step 2. Required Parts
Description

Upright

Left upright support
Right upright supporf
Back upright support
Spring washer M8
Flat washer M8
Square nut M8
Screw M8x16MM

Required Tools]

Qty.

DO ||| |-

dl=lElSl&S]EE)E

H5 Wrench
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Step 3: Assemble the base plate and the upright support assemblies

1. After assembling Mupright and @@ @upright support assemblies as per
step 2, stand them upright and align them with G9base plate. Ensure that
(Dupright and (@@ upright support assemblies are firmly in place and

ADNABVAR

align with the holes on (4base plate.
2. Using the twelve @screws M8 x 10mm, twelve {@spring washers M8,

and twelve @flat washers M8 as shown in Fig. 3, tighten them to (base

plate with an H5 wrench. A total of 12 holes needs to be tightened.
Confirm that (D@3dupright supports are flush, even, and secure on (4
base plate to complete the assembly.

A During Step 3, Please have at least two people
to install, with one person holding Wupright
steadily while the other person performs the

assembly to ensure safety.

Step 3. Required Parts

No. | Description Qty. [Required Tools

@ | Upright 1 2
@ | Left upright support 1 - —
@ |Right upright support | 1

@ |Back upright support | 1

@ |Base plate 1

@@ |Spring washer M8 12

Flat washer M8 12

@ | Screw M8x10MM 12 |H5 Wrench

Step 4: Assemble the winch

1. Ensure that the bottom of @L-shaped stopper is 16cm away

from the top surface of @winch mounting bracket. (refer to
Fig. 1 on Page 2)

2. As shown in Fig. 4, place ®winch on the @winch mounting

bracket, and align them with the holes.

3. Assemble ®winch with two @screws M8 x 16mm, two
flat washers M8, and two @lock nuts M8 to @winch
mounting bracket. Tighten them with an H5 wrench.

4. Following Fig. 4.1, insert the ®-1 winch handle into the
winch spindle slot and then assemble in sequence with the
(®-2 winch washer and ®-3 winch lock nut. Tighten them
with a 19mm open-end wrench.

Step 4. Required Parts

No.

Description

Qty.

Required Tools

O

Upright

@

Winch mounting bracket

Winch

®-1

Winch handle

®-2

Winch washer

®3

Winch lock nut

19mm open-end wrench

Flat washer M8

Screw M8x16MM

H5 Wrench

Locknut M8

13mm open-end wrench

BB

L-shaped stopper
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Fig.3
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*The winch handle hole must align
with the winch spindle and be /
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\_ inserted into the tenon. |
- |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

01.00.2023.10.27




surErB’  TB-WS55 Easy lift work stand

teol excellence Instructions
CF0)
[Oh
T B

Step 5: Assembling the winch with steel cable

and (®-4 steel cable fixing plate onto the winch.

Step 5. Required Parts
No. | Description Qty. |Required Tools
@ | Upright

Winch

(84| Steel cable fixing plate
5 Steel cable fixing screws|

H4 Wrench

Left winch spacer
Right winch spacer
Screw M6x40MM
Steel cable guider

H5 Wrench

alalalaln]=m]a]=

Q|®|6|®

Turn the handle counterclockwise
to lower the clamp

Turn the handle clockwise
to raise the clamp

AL

Steel
cable | |

1. Pull down the steel cable from Mupright, refer to the arrows in Fig. 5 and Fig. 5.1, thread the steel cable through the
hole of winch. According to Fig. 5.2, use the H4 hex wrench to tighten two ®-5 steel cables fixing screws, steel cable,

2. According to Fig. 5, rotate the @®winch clockwise until the steel cable winds around the ®winch once, positioning the
steel cable as shown in Fig. 5. Assemble the ®winch, @left and @right winch spacers, and @steel cable guider with
four @screws M6 and an H5 wrench. The steel cable should be pulled out along the inner side of the @L-shaped
stopper, following the gap in the spacers, as illustrated in Fig. 5.3.

3. Following Fig. 5, test the @winch by turning it clockwise. As shown in Fig. 5.4, raise the upright carriage to a height of
180cm. Then, turn it counterclockwise to lower the upright carriage to the lowest position. Ensure that the steel cable
is restricted from rotating by the @L-shaped stopper when the steel cable is all rolling out.This completes the assembly.

ig.5.2
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Step 6: Clamp Assembly
1. According to Fig. 6.1, use four @DM8 spring washers and four @screws M8 x 25 mm with
an H6 hex wrench to tighten @clamp holder and @clamp mounting plate. There are a

total of 4 holes to secure.

2. According to Fig. 6, secure the assembled ®)clamp holder and @clamp mounting plate
to @upright carriage with four @screws M8 x 25 mm and four @spring washers M8;
using an H6 wrench to tighten them. Then, assemble the @clamp onto the @clamp
mounting bracket and turn the handle clockwise.

Fig.6

Upright carriage

Step 6. Required Parts
Description Qty. [Required Tools
Upright 1
Clamp 1
Clamp holder 1
Clamp mounting plate| 1

8

8

Turn the handle clockwise
to taighten the clamp

Spring washer M8
Screw M8x25MM

BIB|®L0B|F

H6 Wrench

Step 7: Wheel assembly

1. According to Fig. 7, use an H4 hex wrench to secure wheel
bracket, two @screws M6 x 12mm, and two @locknut M6 on
(left upright support.

2. Use two 10mm open-end wrenches to secure (®wheels, @
screw M6 x 50mm, and @locknut M6 on the wheel bracket.
3. Repeat steps 1 and 2 on @right upright support to

complete the assembly of the wheels.

Fig.7

|
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|

|

|

| Step 7. Required Parts
| [No. Description Qty. |Required Tools
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

Left upright support
Right upright support
Wheel bracket
Wheel

Screw M6x12MM
Hex head screw M6x50MM

Locknut M6

}|B|8|0|®®®
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%Before use, please check that all screws and components are completely and securely tightened.

A.Base plate Stability Adjustment B.Clamp Angle Adjustment

1. Assemble four @set screws M8 x 10mm into 1. Before use, ensure that the handle is tightened.(as
the holes on the base plate (as shown in Fig. 8). shown in Fig. 9)

2. Test the base plate for any uneven conditions 2. Turn the handle counterclockwise to release the
at the four corners. Use an H4 hex wrench to clamp, allowing it to freely adjust its angle.
adjust the @set screws at uneven spots until 3. After confirming the desired clamp head angle,
they are against the ground and there is no turn the handle clockwise to secure it, completing
wobbling. the angle adjustment of the clamp

Turn the handle counterclockwis:
to release the clamp

Handle

Turn the handle clockwise
to taighten the clamp

Winch Winch
Height Height

Do not turn the handle
counterclockwise to
raise the clamp.

01.00.2023.10.27
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C.Clamp Opening Adjustment D.Clamp Height Adjustment EkE
1. Lift the handle upward to open the clamp (as shown in 1. Secure the bicycle with the clamp, ensuring it's stable and

Fig. 10). doesn't wobble (as shown in Fig. 12). Db

2. Place the frame (you can choose top tube, seat tube, or
seat post) into the clamp opening. Adjust the hex
turnbuckle to the appropriate position based on the frame
size. Then, press the handle down to secure the frame.
Adjustment Method:

1. As shown in Fig. 11, turn the hex turnbuckle clockwise
to moderately tighten the clamp, making the clamp
opening slightly smaller.

2. As shown in Fig. 11, turn the hex turnbuckle
counterclockwise to moderately loosen the clamp,

Adjustment Instructions:
1. Turn the winch handle clockwise, as shown in Fig. 12.1,
to raise the clamp.
2. Turn the winch handle counterclockwise, as shown in
Fig. 12.1, to lower the clamp.
A If turning the clamp counterclockwise results in it rising,
it's an assembly error. Please refer to the instruction
manual or video for reassembly.

_m———

\

\
Counterclockwise |
(lower the clamp) ’l

A When using,
make sure to
clamp the frame
securely before
proceeding with
the work.

E.How to Move the Repair Stand

1. Remove the bicycle from the repair stand.

2. Hold the grip and tilt the repair stand at approximately 10 degrees.

3. Steady the repair stand and push it to the desired location for placement.

A When moving the repair stand, please be mindful of your surroundings and your own safety.

T

P.7
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